titles. The county board, in a situation where the land given in a transfer is that type of land described in subdivision 4, shall proceed as required in Minnesota Statutes, Section 94.344, Subdivision 11.

- Subd. 8. State land involved in a transfer of title shall be subject to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 94,343, Subdivision 4. Tax-forfeited land under the control of a county involved in a title transfer shall be subject to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 94.344, Subdivision 4.
- Subd. 9. The provisions of this section shall be supplementary to other laws relating to transfer of title of land or interests in land involving the state and local units of government.

Approved May 22, 1979.

CHAPTER 143-S.F.No.1310

An act relating to children; requiring reports of neglect and sexual abuse of children; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 626.556, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 626.556, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. **DEFINITIONS.** As used in this section, the following terms have the meanings given them unless the specific content indicates otherwise:
- (a) "Sexual abuse" means the subjection by the child's parents, guardian, or person responsible for the child's care, to any act which constitutes a violation of sections 609.342, 609.343, 609.344, or 609.345. Sexual abuse also includes any act which involves a minor which constitutes a violation of section 609.32 or 617.246.
- (b) "Neglect" means failure by a parent, guardian or other person responsible for a child's care to supply a child with necessary food, clothing, shelter or medical care when reasonably able to do so or failure to protect a child from conditions or actions which imminently and seriously endanger the child's physical and mental health when reasonably able to do so. Nothing in this section shall be construed to mean that a child is neglected solely because the child's parent, guardian or other person responsible for his care in good faith selects and depends upon spiritual means or prayer for treatment or care of disease or remedial care of the child.
 - (c) "Physical abuse" means:
- (i) Any physical injury inflicted by a parent, guardian or other person responsible for the child's care on a child other than by accidental means; or
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- (ii) Any physical injury that cannot reasonably be explained by the history of injuries provided by a parent, guardian or other person responsible for the child's care.
- (d) "Report" means any report received by the local welfare agency, police department or county sheriff pursuant to this section.

Approved May 22, 1979.

CHAPTER 144—S.F.No.1327

An act relating to commerce; making a variety of changes in the administrative duties of the department of commerce; setting a time limit on requests for hearings on orders denying, revoking or suspending franchises; eliminating certain real estate license examination requirements; transferring and amending certain administrative powers relating to collection agencies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 80C.12, Subdivision 2; 82.21, Subdivision 1; 82.22, Subdivision 1; 332.43, Subdivision 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 332.31, Subdivisions 4 and 5; and 332.43, Subdivisions 2 and 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 80C.12, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Upon the entry of an order under subdivision 1 without a hearing, the commissioner shall promptly serve a copy of the order upon the subject applicant, registrant, franchisor or other person. The order shall state the reasons for its issuance and shall either order a hearing, which shall be set for no later than 20 days from the date of the order, or specify that upon the written request of the applicant, registrant, franchisor, or other person, the matter will be set for hearing within 15 days after receipt of the request; provided that with the consent of the applicant, registrant, franchisor or other person a hearing may be held subsequent to the expiration of either period specified herein. If no hearing is requested within 30 days of service of the order and none is ordered by the commissioner, the order will remain in effect until it is modified or vacated by the commissioner. If a hearing is requested or ordered, the commissioner, after notice and hearing in accordance with the provisions of chapter 15, shall affirm, modify or vacate the order.
 - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 82.21, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 82.21 FEES. Subdivision 1. AMOUNTS. The following fees shall be paid to the commissioner:
- (a) A fee of \$50 for each initial individual broker's license, and a fee of \$25 for each annual renewal thereof;
- (b) A fee of \$25 for each initial salesperson's license, and a fee of \$10 for each

 Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout